
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DOCKET NUMBER
18-4663

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

ANTHONY HELTON,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
THE HONORABLE GINA M. GROH, CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

WILLIAM J. POWELL
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Lara K. Omps-Botteicher
Assistant United States Attorney
217 West King Street, Suite 400
Martinsburg, West Virginia 25401
(304) 262-0590

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Procedural History	6
II. Statement of Facts	7
A. Helton is Convicted of Voyeurism in South Carolina.....	7
B. Helton Pleads Guilty to Failure to Register Charges.....	8
C. Helton Fails to Register Change of Residency	8
D. Chief Judge Groh Denies Helton’s Motion to Dismiss	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Correctly Applied the Categorical Approach to Determine that Helton’s Voyeurism Conviction Qualified as a Sex Offense under SORNA.....	15
A. The Categorical Approach.....	16
B. The Modified-Categorical Approach.....	17
C. The Circumstance-Specific Approach.....	18
II. The Categorical Approach Applies in Analyzing Helton’s Voyeurism Conviction under SORNA.....	18

III. Helton’s Voyeurism Conviction is a Prior Sex Offense Conviction under SORNA.....22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Care and Treatment of Brown v. State</i> , 372 S.C. 611, 643 S.E.2d 118 (S.C. Ct. App. 2007)	21
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	15, 16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1562 (2017).....	22
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	17
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	23
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	passim
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 2012 WL 10862434	21

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 298 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Faulls</i> , 821 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Hatcher</i> , 560 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 820 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 777 F.3d 700 (4th Cir.)	15, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Sinerius</i> , 504 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. United Med. & Surgical Supply Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 1390 (4th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. Vanderhorst</i> , 668 F. App'x 185 (4th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 951	17
18 U.S.C. § 2242	22

18 U.S.C. § 2246.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2250.....	5, 14, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
34 U.S.C. § 20911.....	18
34 U.S.C. § 20911.....	passim
34 U.S.C. § 20913.....	18
Public Law 105-119.....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-470(B).....	4, 10, 20, 22
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-3-430.....	21
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 28.1.....	24
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	24
